THE INFORMATION IN THIS BOX IS NOT A PART OF THE CONTRACT AND IS FOR COUNTY USE ONLY

e
1
i
S

_ Contract Number
SAN BERNARDINO

COUNTY '21-300 A1
-' SAP Number

County Administrative Office

Department Contract Representative  Leonard X. Herandez I

Telephone Number (909) 387-5425
|
Contractor Hood Design Studio Inc.
Contractor Representative Walter J. Hood
Telephone Number e
Contract Term 315Days } -
Original Contract Amount Not to Exceed $1,022,120.44 ,
Amendment Amount $49,936.75 B
Total Contract Amount _Not to Exceed $1,072,057.19
Cost Center -10.10.0984 B _ -

IT IS HEREBY AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

WHEREAS, on May 4, 2021, Hood Design Studio Inc. (Artist) and San Bernardino County (County) entered
into Contract No. 21-300 (Contract) for the Artist to fabricate the Artwork and deliver the Artwork to the Site for

the December 2" Memorial;

WHEREAS, Sections A.7, A.9, A.20, F.1 and Attachment C of the Contract authorize the County’s Chief
Executive Officer or Chief Operating Officer to approve increases fo the Artist Budget, Capital improvements
Budget or Project Budget, in a fotal amount not to exceed $102,212.04, for required changes to the Project and
unforeseen conditions;

WHEREAS, Artist has submitted documentation (see Exhibit 1 to this Amendment, which is incorporated by
reference into this Amendment) to the County of increased metal costs due to supply issues associated with
the COVID-19 pandemic;

WHEREAS, County has reviewed the documentation and finds the increased costs are an unforeseen
condition; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Contract to include the increased metal costs.
NOW, THEREFORE, the County and Artist mutually agree to the following amendments to the Contract:

1. The recltals are incorporated by reference into the Contract.
Standard Contract Page 1 of 6



. The Artist Budget is increased by $49,936.75 to a not to exceed amount of $1,072,057.19.

. Due to the increase in the Artist Budget, the Project Budget is increased to $1,522,759.89 plus

promenade paving removal and replacement costs.

The payment amounts in Attachment C will be adjusted to include the increased Contract Amount of
$1,072,057.19.

. This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which so executed shall be

deemed to be an original, and such counterparts shall together constitute one and the same
Amendment. The parties shall be entitled to sign and transmit an electronic signature of this
Amendment (whether by facsimile, PDF or other email transmission), which signature shall be binding
on the party whose name is contained therein. Each party providing an electronic signature agrees to
promptly execute and deliver to the other party an original signed Amendment upon request.

All other terms and conditions of Contract No. 21-300 remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, San Bernardinc County and the Artist have each caused this Contract to be
subscribed by its respective duly authorized officers, on its behaif.

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY Hood Design Studio Inc
(Frint or type name of comaration, company, conlractor, efc,)
> : By ™ Wahar Hosd
Leonard X{jernandef, Chief Executive Offidec (Authorized signature - sign in blue ink]
Dated: 7, f (O [ m Name Walter Hood
T i (Print or type name of person signing contracl)
Title Creative Director
(Print or Type)
Dated: B 7/12/21
Address 3016 Filbert Street Studio 2
Oakland Ca94608
FOR COUNTY USE ONLY
Appro\rT asfo Lega\F Reviewsd for Contract Compliance Reviewad/Approved by Department
» \ T > »
Julig J.\Surber, Rrincipal Asst. County Counsel
Date 1 \I‘d 2.\ Date Date

Revised 5/12/21 Page 2 of 6




EXHIBIT 1

BN CINNABAR

June 30, 2021

Sarita Flor-Zed Schreiber
Project Manager

Hood Design Studio, Inc.,
3016 Filbert Street, Suvite 42,
Oakland, CA 94708

RE: Production Cost Escalations, December 2" Memorial Artwork Fabrication

Dear Sarita,

Cinnabar is the Los Angeles-based fabricator contracted by Hood Design Studio
(Agreement effective May 04, 2021) to build the December 2™ Memorial for the County of
San Bernardino. We are honored to be working on such an important commission for the
County and have been enjoying a productive and collaborative working relationship with
Hood Design. We look forward to the first in-person mock-up review at our shop on July 9.

This letter is to describe how the recent disruptions in the construction material supply
chains in the US have impacted our ability to deliver the artwork at the budget that was
last finalized with Hood Design Studio (HDS) on April 27, 2021. it provides the background
and support to account for a Change Order Request in the amount of $49,936.76
($47,483.44 plus $2,453.311ax).

The rapid reopening of the economy following the COVID-19 pandemic has caused
manner of disruptions and instabilities in several commodities, including notably in the
price and availability of steel. By most accounts, this instability and sudden spike of
inflation is temporary, but it has certainly been operative in the weeks leading up to the
start of this project and will likely continue, at minimum, for the coming weeks of
procurement and production of the artwork.

Here are two srticles that describe this moment in time:
https:/ffortune.com/2021/06/1 4/steel-prices-going-up-surge-2022/

https:/fwww.nytimes.com/2021/05/21 business/steel-prices-boom htmi

The principal materials that constitute the Dec. 2™ artwork are 2 4" tube steel and %" steel
sheet and plate. After Cinnabar procures these materials, they will then be cut and formed
to Cinnabar specifications by specialty vendors prior to assembly at our shop. These
materials have doubled in price since early May, and the specialty vendors have also
incressed their prices.

Prior to signing our agreement to fabricate the artwork, Cinnabar has been working with

HDS since October 2020 to provide multiple rounds of cost estimations as the design for
the artwork has progressed and evolved.

Revised 5/12/21 Page 3 of 6



Revised &/12/21

BN CINNABAR

The version of the budget that was incorporated into our Agreement is dated 4-27-2021. In
preparation for ordering mock-up and production materials, Cinnabar contacted our metal
vendors to confirm pricing on 5-20-2021 at which point we discovered the increases noted
in our supporting documentation.

Cinnabar has diligently contacted a half-dozen metal suppliers in Southern California who
all confirm the same pricing volatility. industrial Matal Supply Co., one of the largest metal
distributors in the western US, has provided Cinnabar with a detailed chart showing the
increase In metal material pricing. Their quotes now specify that pricing is only valid for 48
hours, which adds yet another degree of uncertainty as we make large material purchases
on projects such as this one.

Cinnabar sincerely appreciates the opportunity to present the County with this
information. We believe great partnerships and good work are borne out of trust and
transparency and in that spirit, we are happy to share any back-up information, Purchase
Orders or supplier quotes/estimates the County may request as it considers our Change
Order and associated documentation.

Enclosed Is the following supporting documentation:
¢ Metal Cost Increase Matrix (6-17-21), which detalls Increases in metal costs by

material
¢ Iltemized Cost Comparison (6-17-21), which details budget impacts by estimate line

item
Thank you for considering this request.

Please let us know if youhave any questions at any time.

-

Page 4 of 6



MATERIAL COST INCREASE MATRIX e 3w Vel

[ AE~ 8

Bamart Chit Estimgted Cost** Bttt Quarsiy,  G0wion  GamamiCas©  CINTROR Gty "y QuretCetBr BOCOYA  ACBNE & Cunanttuote
Eiaraaiiel 3 500 1610 fnsar it 3 a0 § 1230 W mmeer ik 50 § 1

14 staal phite (alcove Escie) ; U750 14 plsten $ 43050 5. 51458 14 pletes ] 720418 $
UEsheets

70818 § 2435.18

Ve stael 24000 7Gshaets § 1680000 5 E14.58 Mshesty $ WM S MOS § 1922058
1/ steel SA0 sheets ] 17500 70shests $ WINW0 § S22 TOsheets [ ] AN610 5 4610 S 18776.20
* /2" etanl pleta® $ 207.50 2 phtey $ 61500 § 102937 7 plates ] 24 5§ 208833 § L4383

TOTAL selostas $ 245008 $ USMAE $ 1ebad § Qs
“Oviginp By estimated w0 3/4” plate. updated to 1/2" phie per Structus | coraments
©* As of Ducember 2020
¥4z of May 2021

Revised 5/12/21

Page 5 0of 8



amw CINNABAR TEMIZED COST COMPARISON Decnmie: 2ud Mpsoeial

piil]
&£12.21

s o ' S B S S ety B SOk ki —
oot P S Oy T GG T amﬁr%ﬁﬂ%mammw
Hotteomal Cod Curtain 5 WiADRIE § 17732224 e 0 N Cluange
Berehlgitingand Suppon s AnSs § 54043 % § a8 insieel prchgafietl e and lighting t

iom 3 35565015 § 1553015 o $0 KoChange
Conctele Banch Fxbrication 3 975w 9 b [ ] 90 o Chonpe
Narrative Flage Rabrication {Alowance) $ 1200000 § 1700000 % $0 NoClangs
Harrtiv laque Motk s 110728 § amas S gt
Nasaiive Plaque Sample H 1038 § 203583 .3 $D Koltange

N et

Alcows Rarel Prootype® $ 1582848 & o870 o $0 s, a0 (ghting channetcads
tngta] Vemplain $ 14390 124350 0% S0 Mo Charge
Estirmiad Sates Tax s 475222 § 2210.5% 0% $ 245331 Idimated ith b
Yo [ Jasan $  mswn % $ o e

Revised 5§/12/21 Page 6 of 8



G County of San Bernardino
“‘gg DELEGATED AUTHORITY - DOCUMENT REVIEW FORM

This form is for use by any department or other entity that has been authorized by Board of Supervisors/Directors action to
execute grant applications, awards, amendments or other agreements on their behalf. All documents to be executed under such
delegated authority must be routed for County Counsel and County Administrative Office review prior to siznature by designee.

Note: This process should NOT be used to execute documents under master agreement or template, or for construction
contract change orders. Contact your County Counsel Jor instructions related to review of these documents,

§Complete and submit this form, along with required documents propased for signature, via email to the department’s County Counsel
jrepresentative and Finance Analyst. If the dacuments. proposed for signature are within the delegated authority, the department will
submit the requisite hard coples for signature to the County Counsel representative. Once County Counse! has signed, the department will |
;submit the signed documents in hard copy, as well as by email, to CAQ Special Projects Team for review. If approved, the department will
é be provided routing instructions as well as direction to submit one set of the executed documents to the Clerk of the Board within 30 days.

éror detailed instructions on submission requirements, reference Section 7.3 of the Board Agenda Hem Guidelines as the Delegation of
|Authority does not eliminate the document submission requirements.

Department/Agency/Entity: _County Administrative Office B L
Contact Name: Stephenie Shea Telephone: 387-4919
AgreementNo.. 21300 AmendmentNo.. | Date of Board Item 5/4/21  Board item No.: 32

Name of Contract Entity/Project Name: Contract with Hood Design Studios for Phase C of 12/2 Memorial Project

Explanation of request/Special Instructions:
The fabricator for the 12/2 Memorial, Cinnabar, has advised Hood Design Studios that disruptions in construction material

supply chains have resulted in an increase in price and availabllity of construction materials used to fabricate the 12/2
Memorial, including steel, The estimated increase in materials cost is $49,936.75. Under the authority delegated to the CEO
on 5/4/21 (item No. 32), the CEO may approve increases to the project budget or CIP budget in 4 total amount not to exceed
$102,212.04 for required changes to the project and unforeseen conditions. This increase is due to the latter, and documents

are attached for CEO signature.

Insert check mark that the following required documents are attached to this request:
Documents proposed for signature (Note: For contracts, include a signed non-standard contract coversheet for
contracts not submitted on a standard contract form).
Board Agenda item that delegated the authority

Department Routed | County Counsel Name: ) | Date Sent:

to County Counsel Julie Surber .

“Reviewing “ReviewDate_ ¢ [2) - | Determination:

County Counsel N ! ‘_‘L M within Scope of Delegated Authority

Use Only | —eAlaaia \::i'_ N | i Outside Scope of Delegated Authority
> yplgnature —l_ —

CAO-Special Projects | Review Date "éfs ([ 2D | Disposition: 1

{ —~Route for signature to:
e . __Chairﬁo ___Department
maf ' ___Return to Department for preparation
W .
1 Signat: . » of agenda item
o | Prnel s TV i R ]

Rev 12/2018

| Use Only




